



\$~100

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 19577/2005**

FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Om Prakash and Mr. Ankur
Agnihotri, Advs.

versus

UOI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. S.S. Ahluwalia and Ms. Sanya
Zehra, Advs. for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

07.04.2025

%

CM APPL. 20492/2025

1. This application has been filed by respondent No. 3 seeking early hearing in the matter. It is stated in the said application that the respondent No. 3 had passed away on 25th June 2007, leaving behind his wife and four children, who are now pursuing this petition.
2. Counsel for the petitioner states that the copy of the application has not been provided to him.
3. In any event, notwithstanding the same, in the facts and circumstances as stated, the application is allowed.
4. Application stands disposed of, accordingly.

W.P.(C) 19577/2005

1. Written submissions filed on behalf of respondent No. 3 are already on record.
2. Copy of the same may be provided to the counsel for the petitioner,



else he can requisition it from the Registry, at his request.

3. Written submission will be filed by the petitioner, prior to the next date of hearing, with copies to the counsel for the respondent.

4. List on 17th July 2025 at 3:30 P.M.

5. Counsel for the parties' state that **W.P.(C) 705/2007** has also been admitted previously and was filed by respondent No. 3, and the same may be disposed of along with this petition.

6. Accordingly, the Registry is directed to list the said petition as well on 17th July 2025.

7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 7, 2025/MK/kp